



दूरभाष सं. : / फॅक्स सं.: 0361 2656184,

Tel/Fax – 0361-2656184

E-mail – ro.guwahati@ibm.gov.in

House No. 216, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Above IDBI Bank

Chandmari, Post – Bamunimaidan, Dist –

Kamrup (M), Guwahati, Assam-781021

No. IBM/GHY/MEG/JNH/LST-9

Date: 17.09.2020

To,

Shri Venkatesan Tyagarajan (Nominated Owner)

M/s Dalmia Cement Bharat Ltd.

Vill. Thangskai, PO- Luhmsnong

East Jaintia Hills, Meghalaya – 793210

Email – [t.venkatesan@dalmiacement.com](mailto:t.venkatesan@dalmiacement.com)

Sub: - Violation of the provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your Umsoo Mootang Block-II mine (38MEG03011) over an area of 4.9 ha. in Thangskai Village, Narpuh – Taluka, East Jaintia Hills Dist . of Meghalaya state.

Ref: - (1) This office letter of even No. dtd. 19.6.2020.

(2) Your email dtd. 21.7.2020.

Sir,

On perusal of this office record, following provisions of MCDR 2017 have been found violated in your above mine –

Rule No.	Nature of violation observed
24(1): The holder of a mining lease shall submit a final mine closure plan to the competent authority for approval two years prior to the proposed closure of the mine.	As per the approved review of mining plan vide letter No. IBM/GHY/MEG/JNH/LST/MS-9 dtd. 29.1.2019, "Reserve will get exhausted in the year 2021-22. Therefore the final mine closure plan will be submitted during 2019-20 for approval & to close the said mine". But till date you didn't submit the final mine closure plan to this office for its approval. You have submitted a letter as cited at reference No. 2 requesting for additional 60 days of time for modification of the approved review of mining plan. The submitted modifications to the approved review of mining plan to this office were dis-approved for reasons recorded in writing & sent to you. It is clear, that the reason cited for temporary discontinuance of the mine & modifications proposed to the approved review of mining plan owing to it, are in abeyance.

- 02 In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under rule 62 of MCDR 2017.
- 03 The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.
- 04 You are therefore directed to show cause within a period of 30 (Thirty) days from the date of issue of this letter, as why you should not be prosecuted for the above offence.
- 05 Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

Yours faithfully,

Vikas  
17/9/20

Vikas Kumar

Asst. Controller of Mines

Copy forwarded for kind information to -

- The Director, Directorate of Minerals Resources, Govt. of Meghalaya, Risa Colony, Shillong-3
- The Controller of Mines, IBM, Kolkata

Vikas  
17/9/2020  
Vikas Kumar  
Asst. Controller of Mines